Resolution allocating utility funding for the replacement of watermain in the 2800 to 3100 blocks of Ward Avenue.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Water Utility recommends said replacement occur in 2025; and

WHEREAS, capital funding is needed by the Water Utility to fund the watermain replacement; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-360(c) of the Code of Ordinances states any Capital Project and Capital Equipment item not previously listed in the adopted Capital Budget requiring immediate funding from the Capital Budget will require a two-thirds vote of the Common Council members present at the meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the allocation of \$350,000.00 from Water Utility Fund (640) for said project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said funds shall be allocated for a new capital project for the replacement of watermain in Ward Avenue from the BNSF Railway to 32<sup>nd</sup> Street South, in the Water Utility Capital Improvement Fund (645):

Ward Avenue Watermain (2800-3100 Blocks)

\$350,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to effectuate this Resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on March 13, 2025.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

fun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin